UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 5, 2018

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) Delaware 001-35493 13-3727655 (State or other jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.) 10022 590 Madison Avenue, 32nd Floor, New York, New York (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 520-2300 N/A

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (*see* General Instruction A.2. below):

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act $(17\ CFR\ 240.13e-4(c))$

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On March 5, 2018, Steel Partners Holdings L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "Company"), issued a press release announcing that it will host a live webcast of its investor day on Thursday, March 15, 2018, beginning at approximately 12:15 p.m. E.T. A copy of the press release is being furnished as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of such section. The information in this Current Report, including the exhibit, shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any incorporation by reference language in any such filing, unless the Company expressly sets forth in such future filing that such information is to be considered "filed" or incorporated by reference therein.

Exhibits

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.

99.1 Press Release dated March 5, 2018.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Exchange Act, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

March 5, 2018

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.

By: Steel Partners Holdings GP Inc.

Its General Partner

By: /s/ Douglas B. Woodworth

Douglas B. Woodworth Chief Financial Officer Exhibit No. Exhibits

99.1 Press Release dated March 5, 2018.

Steel Partners Holdings to Host Investor Day Webcast on March 15, 2018

NEW YORK, N.Y. - March 5, 2018 - Steel Partners Holdings L.P. (NYSE: SPLP), a diversified global holding company, today announced that it will host a live webcast of its investor day on Thursday, March 15, 2018, beginning at approximately 12:15 p.m. E.T.

The live webcast can be accessed through a link on the "Investor Events" page on Steel Partners' website at www.steelpartners.com. A replay of the event will also be available on the company's website for one year.

Attendance at the investor day, which is being held in New York City, is by invitation only and space is limited. Professional investors wishing to attend inperson should contact Laurie Berman at 310-279-5980, or by email at lberman@pondel.com

About Steel Partners Holdings L.P.

Steel Partners Holdings L.P. (www.steelpartners.com) is a diversified global holding company that owns and operates businesses and has significant interests in leading companies in various industries, including diversified industrial products, energy, defense, supply chain management and logistics, banking and youth sports.

For more information, contact:

PondelWilkinson Inc. Roger S. Pondel, 310-279-5965 rpondel@pondel.com